VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERE
BY THE UNITED NATIONS HiGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1967

and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF. AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS : TWENTY-THIRD SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6E (A/7206/Add.5)

UNITED NATIONS







VOLUNTARY FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES

ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 December 1967

and

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL RECORDS : TWENTY-THIRD SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6E (A/7206/Add.5)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1968



NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital
letters combined with figures, Mention of such a symbol indicates
a reference to a United Nations document.



CONTENTS

Page
Letter of transmittal . o « & & ¢ & ¢ ¢ o 4o ¢ o ¢ o o o o c 5 o o o 0 s . iv
A, Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1967:
Statement I, Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities. . . 2
Statement IT. Income and expenditure (excluding indemnification -
FUNAS)e o o o o o o o o o o o o s s o o o o o 5 0 .. L
Statement IIT. Income and expenditure of the indemnification funds
(including cumulative t0tals) + v o v « « o s o « o « 6
Schedules to the accounts:
Schedule l. Ioan operabtions o o o« o o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o 7
Schedule 2. Obligations incurred, ligquidated and outstanding. ; . 8
Schedule 3. Governmental contributions paid or pledged for 1967 . 9
Schedule 4, Private donations received during 1967. « « o o o o » 12

Schedule 5., Allocations and expenditure by area and object. « . & 13

Schedule 6. Emergency Fund - Allocations and expenditure in
1967 by Object' . [ 4  J . v L 4 L 4 L J L ] [ ] . * [ ] [ * [ * * L 4 l6

Schedule.7. Special trust funds ~ statement of funds available
and expenditure during 1967 by area and purpose . . . 17

Schedule 8. Refugee education account « o « v o o o o o o o o o » 20

’ SChedU.le 90 LOHg-Playj.ng I‘eCOI'd SChemeS e 8 o s e 8 ® 8 9 e e e o 21

I. Income from the schemes and allocations made as
at 31 December 1967 + & v & v v v ¢ o o v v o o 21

IT. Allocations made during 1967 . . v ¢ v v « « o . are)
B. Report, of the Board of Auditors . ¢ ¢ ¢« v & o ¢ e o o »

C. Statistical information .+ ¢ o o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o s o o o o

iii



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

20 June 1968

Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to you the financial statements of the
Voluntary Funds administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees as at 31 December 1967.

In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the
Board with respect to the accounts of the above-mentioned Funds for the year 1967.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Signed) S.M. RAZA, S.PK.
Chairman of the United Nations
Board of Auditors

The President of the General Assenbly
of the United Nations
New York

iv



A. ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1967



Consolidated statement of assets

(In US
ASSETS
Indemnification All other
funds funds Total
Cash and investments:
Cash in transit 12,269.54
Current accounts 55,673.72 1h41,185.60
48 hours' accounts 132,579.65
Deposit accounts 420,000. 00 6,1.00,000.00
Securities | 639.18 a/
475,673.72 6,366,674 17 6,662,347.89
Accounts receivable:
Governmental contributions pledged (statement III B and schedule 3) 430,000.00 395,899. 00
Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation and Howard Karagheusian
Corporation 166,440,00
Interest accrued 6,133.33 ok,453.21
Indemnification payments refundable 346,143.73
Unspent balances of projects recoverable irom implementing
agencies . k1,114.50
Long~term accounts receivable from implementing agencies 23,365,72
Miscellaneous 326.7h 22,056.99
T82,603.80 Th3,329.L2 1,525,933.22
Loans made to or on behalf of refugeeg (schedule 1):
Loans outstanding 11,829,493.51
Less: Amounts refundable upon receipt to:
Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation 88,825.30
Norwegian Refugee Council 42,185.09
Implementing agencies for collection fees 406,160.12

11,292,323.00  11,292,323.00

1,258,277.52 18,422,326.59 19,680,604.11

a/ Consisting of: Bond of La Caisse autonome de la reconstruction, Paris: $ 638.18
Turkish Bonds of 1870: 1.00

$ 639.18

CERTIFIED CORRECT
(Signed) J. HEIDLER
Chief, Administrative and Fingnce Division
United Nations.High Commissioner for Refugees

AUDIT
The financlal statements of the United Nations High Commissioner for

in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all the information and
in our cpinion, the financisl statements are correct.

20 June 196&



and liabilities as ai. 31 December 1967

dollars)

Obligations for projects (schedule 2)

Programme for 1967
Programmes for 1963-66
Ma jor aid programmes
Special vrust funds
Emergency fund

Acrounts payable

United Nations clearing account
Miscellaneous

Held in trust for transfer to voluntary agencies

Contributions for 1968 received in advence

Contingency reserves

For loans made to or on behglf of refugees
For long-term accounts receivable from implementing agencies
For terminstion fees to local employees in Greece

Reserve for fund raising initiatives

Surplus and balances (statements II and III):

Indemnification fund 1960

Supplementary indemnification fund 1966

Programme for 1967
Special trust funds
Emergency fund
Funds set aside

CERTIFICATE

LIABILITIES

STATEMENT I

Indemnification All other
fgggg funds Total
1,620,037.67
558,733.59
1,8306,751,5
553,431.10
23,792.6k
k,592,7h7.21 4,592,747.21
T1,057.48
1,924.99 282.79
1,92&.99 T1,340.27 73,265.26
6k,035.38 6lt,035.38
18,409.70 18,409.70
11,292,323.00
21,138.22
6,325,87
11,319,787.09  11,319,757.09
200,000.00 200,000.00
459,357.45
796,995.06
" T0,737.35
334,970.23
500,000.00
1,250,299.36
1,256,352.53 2,156,006.9%  3,412,359.47
1,258,277.52 18,k22,326.59 19,680,604.11
APPROVED

(Signed) Prince Sadruddin AGA KHAN
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Refugees for the financial year ended 31 December 1967 have been examined
explanations that we have required, and we certify, as & result of the audit, that

(Signed) S.M. RAZA, Pakistan
Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Evaristo SOURDIS, Colombila



R S

I.. DEFICIT AND BALANCES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1966

II. INCCME
A. Contributions

Governmental contributions (schedule 3)
Privete donations {schedule 4)

B. Other income

Repayuments of loans

Interest earned

Exchange rate differences and bank chearges
Long playing record schemes (schedule 9)
Miscellaneous

C. Adjustments on prior years' income

D. Adjustments on prior years' projects

Cancellation of obligations
Refunds by implementing agencles
Additionel charges

III. TRANSFERS

Prior years' surplus

Contributions to prior years' programmes
Current year's contributions
Adjustments on prior years' projects

Total funds availsble (A, B and C)

IV. EXPENDITURE

Obligations incurred during 1967 (schedules 5,6,7)
Replenishment oi reserve for fund raising initiatives

V. SURPLUS AND BALANCES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1967

Programme

for 1967

3,068, 655. 67

1,203, 029-_06

u,é71,68h.73

26,365, 03

4,298,049.76

30,220, 35

1,000. 00
(86,464, 16)
93,950.26

4,336,756.21

4,266,018. 86

70,737.35

p o ———

g/ Amount required to keep the Emergency Fund at its ceiling of $500, 000.
b/ Balance of advance maede in 1965 from funds "set aside" to cover the shortfall of the 1965 Programme.

CERTIFIED CORRECT
(signed) J. HEIDLER
(hief, Administration and Finaence Division
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Income and expenditure statement

excluding indemni-

(in Us
Grant-in-aid Programme
for 1967 for 1966
(286,593.40)
5,600. 00
158,328, 30
- 65) 928- 30
348,9L8. 55
(23,012.71)
102,268, 61
35,700.86
325,935.84 301,397.77
(1, 000.00)
8h,46l,16
(1L, 30k, 57)
412,400. 00 -
412,400, 00
AUDIT

The financiel statements of the United Nations High Commissioner for

in accordance with our directions.

We have obtained all the information

audit, that in our opinion, the financial statements are correct.



for the year ended 31 December 1967

fication funds

dollars) |
Programmes Major aid Emergency Special Funds
for 1963-1965 programmes fund trust funds "set aside" TOTAL
500, 000. 00 351,988.76 958,276. 68 1,523,672, 04
14,016, bh 317,012.56 3,405,284, 67
59,603.29 7,366, 0k 10,501.26 662,608, 30 2,101,436.25
59,603.29 7,366. 04 2k,517.70 979, 620.86 - 5,506;720.92
130,179.359/ 218,729. 2k 348,908.57
348,948, 55
(23,012.71)
13,959.89 13,959.89
26,365, 03
(10, 668.1L4) (15,806.62) (26,474.76)
10,562, 07 61,333, 64 22,373, 48 12,350. 81 208,888, 61
12,700.06 27,815.95 29,327.79 2,537.65 108,082, 31
(2,603.11) (2,603.11)
72,197.28 93,912.52 206, 398. 30 992,662.59 218,729.24 6,509,783. 30
(13,208.21) (17,012,14)
(35,726 9)2/ 35,726, 94/
(23,262.13) (93,912.52) (37.74) 37,566.50
- - 706, 398. 30 1,327,601, 47 1,250,299. 36 8,033,455. 34
206, 398. 30 958, 0k47. 60 5,842,864.76
34,583, 64 34,583, 64
- - 500, 000. 00 334,970.23 1,250,299. 36 2,156,006.94

CERTIFICATE

p——

STATEMENT II

APPROVED

(Signed) Prince Sadruddin AGA KHAN

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

Refugees for the financiesl year ended 31 December 1967 have been examined
snd explenations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the

(Signed) S.M. RAZA, Pakistan
Roger PELTOT, Belgium
Evaristo SOURDIS, Colombis



STATEMENT IIX

Income and expenditure of the indemnification funds for the year ended
31 December 1967 (cumilative and totals)

(In Us dollars)

Cumulative Lo

For the year ended
31 December 1967

31 Decenmber 1967

I. INDEMNIFICATION FUND 1960

A. Balance at 31 December 1956 572, L7077
B: - Income
Received from German Federal Government 10, 71k4,265.70
Interest earned 2,836.91 1,577,816.65
Exchange rate differences 89.77 __238,he. 52
575,007 15 12,530, 524,87
C. Adjustments on prior years'! expenditure
Refunds of prior years' payments to refugees 126,858, 50 1,202,084.43
701,9554+95 13,732,609.30
D. Expenditure
Payments to refugees 135,662.50 13,164,22%.35
Write-offs 106,936.00 a/ 109,028.50
E. Balance at 3l December 1967 459,357.45 459,357.45
. = — e = ]
TI. SUPPLEMENTARY INDEMNIFICATION FUND 1966
A. Balance at 31 December 1966 882,500.00
B. Income
German Federal Government: received 52, 500.00
pledged 1130, 000,00
Interest earned 20,916.24 20,916.24
Exchanga rate differences 2,624.13 2,624.1%
906,040,357 906, 040437
C. Expenditure
Payments to refugees 42.,000.00 141,,000.00 -
Administrative expenses 68,045.29 68,045.29
D. Balance at 31 December 1967 796,995.08 796,995.08
g/ Claims for refunds from the Bundesverwalbungsamt, Koln, previously regerded as accounts receivable;

but which proved not to be fully established.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

(signed) J. MEIDLER

Chief, Administration and Finance Division
United Natlons High Commissioner for Refugees

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

APPROVED

(signed) Prince Sadruddin AGA KHAN

United Nations High Commissioner

for Refugees

The financial statements of the United Nabions High Conmlssioner for Refugees for

the financial year ended 31 December 1967 have been examined in accordance with our

directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations that we have required,
and we certify, as a result of the audit, thot in our opinion, the financial statements

are correct.

(signed) S.M. RAZA, Pakiston
Roger PELTOT, RBelglium
Evaristo SOURDIS, Colombia

20 June 1968



SCHEDULE 1

LOAN OPERATIONS
(In US dollars)

For the year ended
31 December 1967 Cumulative to 31 December 1967

Loans made to or on behalf
of refugees

Amounts paid out Lh, 483 .48 15,669,558.95

Adjustments:
Unused loan funds surrendered
or due by implementing

agencies (6,442.31) (738,623.83)

Exchange rate differences N 174,290.11
38,041.17 15,105 ,225.23
Ligquidations
Repayments 55&,557.35§/ 2,691,559.63
Conversion of loans into '
grants 1,149.53 229,812.46
Write-offs 11,612.8% 298,873.66
Agencies! fees for collection
of repayments 11,687.80 55,485 .97
579,007.51 3,275,731.72
Loans outstanding as at 31 December 1867 ' 11,829,495.512/
Less:
Refundable upon receipt to:
Calouste Guibenkian Foundation 88,825.30
Norwegian Refugee Council h2,185.09
Implementing agencies for collection fees  406,160.12 - 537,170.51
Net repayments receivable as at 31 December 1967 11,29g3525.00

a/  Of which for UNHCR only $348,908.57, the balance received for Calouste
Gulbenkian Foundation ($4,701.82) and for Norwegian Refugee Council ($oh6.96).

E/ Breakdown of outstanding loans as at 31 December 1967:

Programme for 1667 3,03%0.30
Programmes for 1963-1966 41,655.85
Major aid programmes 11,586,112.18
Special trust funds 128,052.93%
Emergency fund 6h2.25

11,829,493.51




Sey UDSTUYM UO quswosa8e 9] ‘o09sahH Ul 309foad SUISNOY B JI0I PaAISSII mm.mMHnwmmmb% JO qunowe Uer Sopnyoul

*pPaU3TS Uaaq 194 g0U

/e

LT°60g9T20‘c  00°C00‘OT 06°QoL‘T6<¢ - - L9°1£0°029¢T SuoT1e8TTq0 S,JB0f ULIIND
0°QE6°0LG e H9°68LECT 06°299°19T T6°TGLE9CQ T 66°¢CLQss SUOT3eITTA0 ,sxed£ J0Tid
1 JO JUIASTSUOD
T2 Lilfeb6q  H9°ebLce O TLHEas \mﬁm.ﬁmp“mmmﬂﬁ 65°¢¢).“gsS L9*1¢0¢°029°T LOHT Iaquweos] T¢ 1®
SUOT3eSTTA0 Pa3epInbITUN
GC°2€992C‘G 09 ¢90¢G62e  61°¢66°699 62°TQT*LOS Qe 26geeh 6T T86°6H9¢2 TB310L
Lt L79¢G6oT - Lt L9 4ot - - - SOATABTATUT SUISTRI-PUNT
JI0J 9AJS8SaJ 09 JIoIsueiy Ad
19°998°902 gh*clefee  TQT06cfet H9°¢¢C19 99 0¢QeTT - UoTaRITeOURD A9
L2° 9609266 2¢°069¢20¢ TG°GGG LG9 G9° Lhg* G 09°T20°0Lg 6T 186 °Sh9‘e squomfed Ag
1,967 Sutinp pajepTndbTl
06 6LC6T6 6 i 96 e 6T SE6°QTHT 02°CC6°Cnc e Lg Qs THG T  98°gT0 992
9L HON ‘0SS 0£°g6£ 902 09°L{0°gs6 - - 59 gT0° 902 6T Suta
PaIINOUT SUOTIRZITTAD
09 HI6°Q‘ HI Q& eHT 66°LL6°09 02 ¢e6chee L8 GRS THG T Q0AT %990390 T¢ 3®
SUOT4BSTTq0 P3a3epTnbITun
210 punit spuni 3snal soumreIgoad 90HhT~¢96T I0F L96T I0F
TB3OL Kouo3isug Teioadg pTe JI0leH SaumeI30Id QUIeI30Ig

(sxeT1oP SN UI)
LO6T SHEWADAA T¢ IV SV

DNIGNVISIN NV CELYAIMOIT ‘CIEENONT SNOILYDITEO

¢ dINTHHDS



SCHELULE 3

GOVERNMENTAL CONTRIBUTIONS PAID OR PLEDGED LURING 1967
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1967

Country

Algeria
Australia
Austria
Belgium
Brazil
Canada
Central African Republic
China
Cyprus
Dahomey
Denmark

Federal Republic
of Germany

Finland
France
Ghana
Greece
Holy See
Iceland
India
Iran
Iraq
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Japan
Kenya
Lebanon

Libya

(In US dollars)

Programme‘
for 1966

Programme
for 1667

Special
trust funds

Emergency
fund

6,000.00
150,000.005/
30,000 .00
180,000.009/
10,000 .00
32l,074.00
41008/
5,000.00
280.00
500.002
101,346.00

300,000 .00
15,000.00
359,242.00
3,000.009/
12,000.00
17,500 .00
5,750,002
2,000.00
5,000 .00
5,000.005/
5,000 .00
5,000 .00
3,000 .00
20,000.00

e,ooo.ooi/
2,000 .00

eo,ooo.ooﬂ/

136,787.48

50,000 .00

16,000.00

1,345.15

Total

6,000 .00
150,000 .00
30,000.00
200,000 .00
10,000 .00
32k,07L4.00
11.00
5,000 .00
280.00

500 .00
238,133 .48

300,000.00
15,000.00
409,242.00
3,000.00
12,000.00
33,500.00
5,750.00
2,000 .00
5,000.00
5,000 .00
5,000.00
%5,000.00
3,000.00
20,000 .00
2,345.15
2,000.00
2,000.00



Country

Liechtenstein
Luxembourg
Malagasy Republic
Malawi
Malaysia
Morocco
Netherlands
New Zealand
Niger

Nigeria
Noxrway
Philippines
Portugal
Sierra Leone
Sweden

Switzerland

Trinidad and TobagoE/

Tunisia

Turkey

United Arab Republic

United Kingdom

United Republic
of Tanzania

United States
of America

Venezuela
Yugoslavia

Zambila

Total governmental

contributions

SCHEDULE 3 (continued)

Programrme Programme
for 1667 for 1966

Special

trust funds

Imergency

fund

3,472.00
3,000.00
612.00
420.00
1,000.00
9,960.00
147,486.67
28,000.00

500.005/
5,600 .00 5,600.005/

139,665.00
1,250.00

u,ooo.ooi/

700 .00
250,000 .00
138,890.00

2,500.00
2,667.00

6,900.005/

336,000 .00
2,800.00

400,000 .00

u,ooo.ooﬁ/

'(,500.,00

2,000.005/

1,902.78

67,829.00
23,148,15

14,016 4k

Total

3,472.00
3,000.00
612.00
420.00
1,000.00
9,960.00
149,389.45
28,000.00
500.00
11,200.00
153,681 .44
1,250.00
4,000.00
700.00
317,829.00
162,038.15

2,500 .00.
2,667.00
6,3900.00
336,000.00

2,800.00

400,000 .00
L,000.00
7,500.00
2,000.00

3,068,655.67 5,600.00 317,012.56 1k4,016.4k

3,405,284 ,67

(Foot-notes to table on next page)

10



SCHEDULE 3 (continued)

Programme Programme Special Emergency
for 1967 for 1966  trust funds fund Total

(Foot-notes to table)

a/

Pledged but not
yet paid as at
31 December 1967  364,691.00 5,600.00 20,000.00 390,291.00

In addition, the following governmental
contributions pledged before 1966 were

not paid as at 31 December 1967: Indonesia (1964 programme) 1,200.00
India (1966 programme) £,000.00
Niger (1966 programme) 408.00

Portugal (1966 programme) 2,000.00

Total governmental contributions pledged but not paid . « . . . . 395,899.00

The contribution received in 1966 from Trinidad and Tobago in the amount of
$1,000 was shown in the 1966 accounts as a contribution for the 1966
programme. In 1967, it was identified as a contribution to the 1967
programme and was therefore transferred to that programme (sce statement II).

11



o e A b et e

*uoTqyejuswWLTAWT JO 9SIN0Dd UT ST YOTUA um.m\mmq\&m qo9foad I0J JOUOTSSTUMO) USTH 8U3l JO JI9pI0 =243 O3 PTaU mwmn:mw Butpnour \m
JSUOTSSTUMO) UYSTH dYyj JO J8pio 3y} 03 PTeH \m

*UOTBIUSWSTAWT JO 9SINOD UT ST YOTUM ‘g H/4dT/4 3o9load zoF

62 9ch 10T e 92 °T0S ‘0T 0¢°809°299 70°99¢¢L  62°C09°6G  0¢'geC QST 90°620°¢02‘T SUOTHeUOD 93BATIA TBIO]

7679659 €0 GTH S #L*TOT LT°090°T SNOTIBA
00005 00006 s5a9ngoy 107 9999TUMIO) S91BYS PIYTUN

TL TgeHT TL'Tge 4T ugtedure)
298ngey I0J 9999TUMIO) WOPSUTY PogTun

00°000¢92 00°000°92 BOTIJY UInos
_ J0J pund S0, SUOTIEBN POITU

68 °196¢9 68°196°9 USPOMG
. JO UOTQBTOOSSY SUOTIBN PoITUn
69°188°¢ 69°1g8‘¢ $SOX) POY UYSTPSMS
SheTh L 69 £0°99¢°¢ L uotgeIoOossy asturjdorog
©g°000° L 78°000°¢ L wopBuTy POYTUN pund USIPTIUD OUJ SABS
TG *¢h6 oY 411°916°9 1L 996¢ 16¢ uepeng ‘usuieg BPPRY
99°2g¢‘e 99°2g¢cce (woxg spescoxd) sxeysod osseITd
CH GC6 H6T 92 T06°0T 18 0¢H 96T 00°000°0T 9¢*¢00° gl JOTT9Y Sutwed J0J 9934 TUMO) PIOJFXQ
CT°¢G2 60T 86 16205 66 TOS NI 00° 006 ‘ ity TTOUNO) 995nJ9Y UBTISMION
00°062°TT 00°062°TT TeAT}sad OTSnK OIVN

00°096°¢ 00°096°¢ ugtedure)
908nJIoy I0J 9999TUMO) SINOqUEXNT
96°0¢8°Q 96°0¢g°g soToBIST
€2°660°0T T19° 1704 29" 1hoS SSOI) pPoY USTIT
02 LIgect 02 LTg ¢¢T uspong ‘dTRCUONMSTIUUBN TTONPTATPUT
00°999°HST . \moo.wmmn:MH uo198I0dI0) UBTSNOUSEIEBY DPIBMOY
00°/CEF 16 \moo.:mmnﬂm UOTYBPUNO UBTNUSQTND 33SNOTe)
00°000°6.T 0000005 00°000°62T ustedue) 398nJey J0J 9933 TUMO) UBWLISH
02°992°¢ 02°992°¢ (woxy spesooxd) easuep uT A3ABJ USPIRD
00°000°¢G 00°000°¢6 UOTJRTOOSSY BUTYD 9914
00°000°¢25 00°000¢1T 0000502 00°005°02 TTouno) 295NI8Y YSTUUTL
1o T1g°G¢s 19°TTQ S¢S IToUno) 9s8ngsy ysTus(Q
ghro6le¢e 2n°06L¢e ugtedue) seBngey JoF 9994TUMO) UBTITOT
76 °H<G6 €80T 00°000°GHy  Gh*908°GS 6t°geltl uStedure) 998nJaY I0J 9933 TUMOD URTTBIISNY
wI-one‘e HUSCL A ¥vosny
89 508t 89°%g0“ gl snoufuouy

pung spunJ 1snxjl saurex3oxd G96T I0F 996T I0F 196T I0F Touoq
Te30L KousBzoury Tetoadg pte Jofey oumeiSoirg  oumEISOIJ QUMIBISOI

(SaeTIOP SN UI)

1961 SUTIND POATI03I SUOTHBUOD 33BATIJ

1 TINAEHDS

12



SCHEDULE 5

UNHCR Programme for 1967
Allocations and expenditure by area and object
(In US dollars)

Allocations AlTocetions
approved by ‘made from
Executive programme Unused belances

Object of alloecation Committee reserve Expenditure of allocations
AUSTRTA
Local settlement 79500000 - 70,000.00 -
Legal assistance 5,000.00 348.43 5,348.43 -
Supplementary aid 1,500.00 - 1,500.00 -
BURUNDI
Rural settlement 280, 000.00 17 ) 012.00 297 3 012.00 -
CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC
Rural settlement in Mboti 590,000.60 - 520,000.00 70,000.00
Emergency aid - k4,000.00 },000.00 -
CONGO ( DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF)
Local settlement 50,000.00 - 8,550.00 41,450.00
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY
Local settlement 20,000.00 - 20,000.00 -
Legal assistance 39,000.00 - 38,060.15 939.85
Supplementary aid 1,000.00 - 997.99 2.0L1
FRANCE
Local settlehent 70,000.00 - 70,000.00 -
Supplementary aid 1,000.00 149.25 1,149.25 -
GREECE
Local settlement 35,000. 00 - 35,000.00 -
Legal assistance 5,000.00 - 5,000.00 -
Supplementary aid 6,000.00 - 6,000,00 -
HONG KONG
Resettlement 35,000.00 - 30,230.00 4,770.00
Care and maintenance 20,000. 00 - 17,600.00 2,400.00
Administrative expenditurelg/ 30,000.00 - 30,000.00 -
INDIA
Supplementary aid 9 [ OOO [ 00 bl 7 ] OOO . OO 2 ] OOO .OO
ITALY
Local settlement 50,000.00 - 50,000.00 -
Legal assistance 8,200.00 548,90 8,748.90 -
Supplementary aid l,000.00 Lho2.33 h,492.33 -
Counselling - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

15



s VO A PRI S TP v W et s T T

SCHEDULE 5 (continued)

Allocations Allocations
approved bz made from
Executive programme Unused balances
Object of allocation Committee reserve Expenditure of allocations
IATIN AMERICA
Local settlement 300,000.00 - 300,000.00 -
Resettlement 30,000.00 - 26,999.47 3,000.53
Counselling 10,000.00 - 9,780.00 220.00
Legal assistance 15,000.00 - 10,621.92 4,378.08
Supplementary aid 10,000.00 - 4,025,18 5,97h. 62
MACAU
Vocational training 21,000.00 - 21,000.00 -
Education 2l ,000.00 - 2k ,000.00 -
MIDDLE EAST
Local settlement 32,000.00 27,976.20 59,976.20
Counselling 5,000.00 1,067.69 6,067.69
Supplementery aid 8,000.00 5,487.14 13,4E7 .14 -
NEPAL
Local settlement 65,000.00 - 64,684 .75 315.25
Counselling 6,00C.00 212.96 6,212,96 -
SENEGAL
Rural settlement in Casamance 129,500.00 - 127,781.75 1,718.25
Counselling 10,500.00 - 7,548.17 2,951.83
SPAIN
Local settlement 65,000.00 - 65,000.00 - -
Counselling 20,000.00 - 19,999.66 0.34
Supplementary aid 10,000.00 9,999.67 19,999.67 -
SWITZERLAND
Counselling - 5,347.22 5,347.22 -
UGANDA
Rural settlements in ‘
Onigo 195 .000.00 - 194 ,957.98 ho,02
Kyangwali 92,93¢.00 17.20 92,997.20 -
Kabunge 23,500.00 1.40 23,50L.40 -
Tbuga 63,000.00 - 63,000.00 -
Nakapiripirit 76,800.00 - 76,792.72 7.28
Agago 33,80C.00 - 33,795.52 L.48
Orouchinga - 3,151.26 3,151.26 -
Food transportation 15,200.00 - 15,200.00 -
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
Consolidation of rural settlements 60,000.00 - 59,843.66 156434
Rural settlements in
Rutambe, 45,600,00 - 45,600.00 -
Lundo 127,300.00 28,245,00 155,545 .00
Mukukuru 255,400.00 - 255,400.00 -

14




ObJject of allocation

YUGOSLAVIA

Local settlement

ZAMBIA

Rural settlements in

Nyimba
Lwatembo
Mankaya

Open fund for local settlement

OVER=-ALIL, ALLOCATIONS
I.ocal settlement

Resettlement
Repatriation

Legal assistance

Supplementary aid
Administrative expenditure b/
Transportation of used elothing
Central Legal Aid Fund

Public Information Fund

RESERVE

GRANT-IN-ATDS/

SCHEDULE 5 (continueu)

Allocations Allocations
approved by made from
Ixecutive programme Unused balances
Committee reserve Ixpenditure of allocations
200,000, 00 - 199,900.00 100,00
49,100.00 - 49,08%.29 15.71
251,500.00 - 250,030.80 1,469.20
86,600.00 8.80 86,608.80 -
10,000.00 - 2,913.25 7,086.75
35,000.00 24 ,973.68 59,973.68 -
300,000.00 - 233,802.91 66,197.,09
40,000.00 - 14,931.94 25,068.06
12,000000 - lo,l"l,'l'o& 1’585 018
20,000.00 - 15,469.41 4,530.59
161,000.00 - 83,000,00 78,000.00
- 7,500000 7,500.00 -
- 675.00 675.00
- 29,000.00 29,000,00
200,000.00 (176,214.13) - 23,785.87
4,616,930.00 4,266,018.86 350,91 . 4
210,000.00 86,4854 .16 123,535.84
4,826,930.00 - 4,352,483, 02 L7l 446,98

Inter=-Goverrmmental Committee for Furopean Migration at Hong Konge.

a/ Contribution of UNHCR to the adwinistrative expenses of the joint office of UNHCR and the

E/ Allocation for administrative expenses related to the projects in Central African
Republiec, Democratic Republic of Congo, the Sudan and Zambia, which were not foreseen
in the regular UNHCR budget (section 18 of the United Nations budget for 1967T).

g/ Allocation for the amount not covered by interest earned.

15



SCHEDULE 6

EMERGENCY FUND

ATTLOCATIONS AND EXPENDITURE IN 1967 BY OBJECT
(In US dollarg)

Object of allocation

Assistance to Sudanese refugees

Assistance

Assistance

Assistance

Assistance

Assistance

Assistance

to

to

to

to

to

to

in Ugands

refugees from Ethiopia
in the Sudan

refugee victims of
earthquake in Turkey

refugee victims of
earthquake in Venezuela

Congolese refugees

ir. Zambia

refugee victims of

floods in Argentina

Congolese refugees in the
Central African Republic

Unused balances

Allocation  Expenditure as at
made during 1967 31 December 1967
15,400.00 15,395.30 4. 70
150,000.00 . 150,000.00
10,000.66 10,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
12,000.00 10,003 .00 1,997.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00 .
208 ,400.00 206,398.30 2,001.70

16



II

II.

SCHEDULE 7

Specia%fTrust Funds

Statement of funds available and expenditure during 1967
by area and purpose

(In US dollars)

ose

REFUGEE EDUCATION ACCOUNT (schedule 6)

(a)
()

(e)
(a)
(e)

(f)
(g)

(h)

(1)

(3)
(%)

S =

NN NN
N N N N

Qg O

Angolan refugees in the Congo
Rwandese and Sudanese refugees in
Burundi, the Congo and Ugands
Refugees in the Rutamba settlement
in the United Republic of Tanzania
Rwandese and Sudangés .wefugees in
Uganda,

Sudanese refugees in the Central
African Republic, Kenya and Uganda
Rwandese refugees in Kenya
Establisiment and running cost of
secondary school in the Congo
Mozambiquan refugees in the
United Republic of

Tanzania,

Agricultural training centre in
Zambia {(Mkushi)

Refugee school boys in Uganda
zZanzibari refugees in the United
Arab Republic

Assistance to African students
through International University
Exchange Fund

Vocationgl training in Dubal
Congolese refugee student in
Switzerland ~

Refugee student in Zambia

Tibeban refugee boys

Unspecified and miscellaneous

Total refugee education account

OTHER SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Algeria
Relief operation

Austrisg

Assistance to individual refugees

Belgium
Psychiatric treatment of refugees

Burundi
(i) Aged refugees from Rwanda

(i1) Assistance to refugees at Mugera

122,294 .45

Expénditure Balances
Total funds during as at
available 1967 31 December 1967
15,504.00 15,564...00
38,759.00 38,759.00
13,566.00 o 13,566,00
8,000.00 8,000.09 |
93,850.00 2?',5.00490 71,350.00
4,000.00 o f 4,000.00
. .... lj_ ’u o
35,000.0Q 35,000.00 '
62,307.48  62,507.18 |
74,480.00 . 74,480.00
6,976. 7k | 6,976.Th
2,000.00 2,000. 00
15,679.68 15,679.68
13,500.00 13,500.00
1,008.57 1,008.57
210.03 210. 03
296, Uk 296, lily
26,282.56 1,398.49 oL,88L. 07
411,4%20.50 216,163.69 195,256.81
2,999.50 591.85 2,407.65
1,680.00 1,680.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
122,294 .45




II'

SCHEDULE 7 (continued)

ose
OTHER SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS (continued)

(e) Cambodia

Assistance to Khmer refugees

(f) Congo (Democratic Republic of)
Purchase of landrover

(g) F'rance

Assistance to refugee artists and
other individual refugees

(h) Greece

(i) Assistance to individuals in
camps

Assistance to other individual
refugees

0ld People's Home at Rentis

(i1)
(iii)

(1) Hong Kong
Resettlement of "0ld Believers"

(3) India

(i) International Tibetan Fund
(ii) Transport of Tibetan refugees
from Sweden to India

(k) Italy

Assistance to individual refugees

(1) ZKenya

Assistance to refugees

(m) Middle East

(i) Housing and equipment in the
Lebanon
(ii) 014 People's Home, Aleppo
(iii) 014 People's Home, Cairo
(iv) Transportation of Armenian
and other refugees

(n) Nepal
(i) Agricultural project
(ii) Medical expenses of United
Nations Association volunteers

(o) Uganda

(1) Emergency assistance to
Sudanese refugees

(ii) Assistance to refugees in

Kyangwali settlement

18

Total funds
gvailable

23,194 .45

3,887.69

29 557066

583.85

1,231.82
1,550.00

79,008.68

20,448.95

8,600.00

5,351.10

1,345.15

272,259.92
1,000.00
10,023.80

15,999.72
10,528.38

103.38

11,201, 3k

5,602, 2l

Expenditure Balances
during as at
1967 31 December 1967
2%,148,15 46.30
3,887.69
2,514.35 43.31
344,18 239,67
1,231.82
1,550.00
70,712.28 8,296.40
9,420.01 11,028.94
8,600.00
3,331.10
1,345.15
272,259,92
1,000.00
10,023.80
15,999.72
10,528.38
103.38
11,201.3k
5,602.24



SCHEDULE 7 (continued)

Purpose

II. OTHER SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS (continued)

(P) United Republic of Tanzania

(1)
(i1)

(iii)

Emergency aid to refugees
from Kenya

Travel expenses of settle-
ment commander
Repatriagtion of Manga Arabs

(q) Zambia

(1)

(11)

Assistance to Jordanian
refugees
Purchase of drilling rig

(r) vVarious countries

(1)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Transportation of refugees
through Inter-governmental
Committee for European
Migration

Assistance to refugees from
South Africa in African
countries

Long playing record scheme
(schedule 9)

Miscellaneous

GRAND TOTAL

19

Total funds
avallable

4,761.90

1,400.00
18,102.77

140. 00
3,266.20

130,000.00

26,000.00

122,08L.79
2,420,05

1,327,601.47

Expenditure Balances
during as at
1967 31 December 1967
4,761.90
1,400.00
18,102.77
140.00
3,266.20
110,000.00 20,000.00
26,000.00
34,583,.64 87,501,15
2,420.05
992,631.24 334,970.23



e e S AL T

P s

SCHEDULE 8

REFUGEE EDUCATION ACCOUNT
(In US dollars)

I. INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

A. Balance at 31 December 1966

B. Income

1. Governmental contributions
Denmark 136,787.48
Sweden 67,829.00
Holy See 16,000.00

2. Private donations
Anonymous 15,500.00
Individuell Manniskohjalp 123.817.20
Norwegian Refugee Council 15,679.68
Rddda Barnen 6,976.7h
United Nations Association of Sweden 5,411.85
Miscellaneous 3,681.87

'5. Allocations from the long playing record schemes

L. Adjustment on prior year's income

Total funds available

C. Expenditure

Obligations incurred during 1967 (schedule T)

D. Balance as at 31 December 1967

IT. STATUS OF OBLIGATIONS

Unliquidated obligations as at 31 December 1966 59,947.53
Obligations incurred during 1967 216,163 .69

276,111.22
Liquidated by disbursements during 1967 172,919.62
Unliquidated obligations as at 31 December 1967 103,191.60

consisting of':

Prior years! obligations 47,36
Current yeart!s obligations 102 ,4hl .24

20

1,439.52

220,616 .48

181,067.34
8,296 .44
.72

411,420.50

216,163 .69

195,256.81




a/
b/

SCHEDUILE 9

Long=-pleying record schemes

I. INCOME FROM THE SCHEMES AND ALLOCATIONS MADE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1967
(In US dollars)

All Star International
Festival  Piano Festival a/ Total

For the year ended 31 December 1967

Unallocated balances at

31 December 1966 65,917.53 97,254.99 163,172.52
Net proceeds to UNHCR during 19673/ 5,771.56 8,188.33 13,959.89
Adjustments to prior years!
allocations

Cancellation of prior years!

obligations 350.81 350.81

Refunds of advances made for

prior years! projects 2,328.80 2,L46.63 L,775.43
Available for allocation in 1967 4,368.70 107,889.95 182,258.65
Allocations made in 1967 43 .161.72 51,595.78 oly,757.50

Unallocated balances at
31 December 1967 31,206.98 56,294 .17 87,501.15

Cumulative to 31 December 1967

Net proceeds to UNHCRE/ 1,402,133.65 2h6,394.16  1,738,527.81
Allocations made
Programmes for 1963-1965 56% ,825.37 25,300.72 589,126.09
Special trust fundsg/ 897,101.30 164,799.27 1,061,900.57

1,460,926.67 190,099.99  1,651,026.66

Unallocated balances at
31 December 1967 31,206.98 56,294 .17 87,501.15

1l

r——————

Including "Greetings from the skies".

Further proceeds of $4,582.65 were received after the closure of the commercial
operation (30 September 1967). These were credited to miscellaneous income.

Including the allocations to replenish reserve for fund-raising initiatives.

21



P

SCHEDULE 9

IT. ALLOCATIONS MADE DURING 1967

(In US dollars)

1865 programme-(-i-/

Assistance to refugees in Rutamba
settlement, United Republic of Tanzania

Assistance to Tibetan refugees in Pokhara
Lake settlement, Nepal

Special trust funds

Education of Rwandese and Sudanese refugees
in Uganda

Education of Tibetan refugee boys in Nepal

Medical expenses of United Natlons Association
volunteers in Nepal

Psychiatric treatment of refugees in Belgium

Emergency ald to refugees from Kenya in the
United Republic of Tanzania

Travel expenses of settlement commander in
the United Republic of Tanzania

Transportation of refugees through the
Inter-Governmental Committee for European
Migration

Transportation of Tibetan refugee students
from Sweden to India

10,668.1k4

6,344 .00

8,000.00
206 .41

103.38
10,C00.00

L4,761.90

1,400.00

10,000.C0

_8,600.00

Replenishment of reserve for fund-raising initiatives

Grand Total

As earmarked by the organizations participating in the scheme.

22

Eotal

17,012.1k

4z ,161.72
3L,583 .64
94,T757.50



B. REPORT OF THE BCARD OF AUDITORS



B. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITCRS

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

1. The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees submitted the following
financial statements together with the relevant schedules for audit certification.

I. Consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1967;

IT. Income and expenditure statement for the year ended 31 December 1967,
excluding indemnification funds;

ITT. Income and expenditure of the indemnification funds for the year ended
31 December 1967, including cumulative totals.

Two new schedules, 5 and 6, were added to the 1967 statements which provided
detailed information on allocations and expenditures by area and object.

Loan operatiors in Greece

2. As the Board felt concerned about the unsatisfactory position of the
repayment of the loans in Greece, a thorough study was made of the problem of the
reimbursements. The High Commissioner took note of the recommendations offered
and assured that further concentrated efforts would be made to improve the
procedure. However, arrangements for the establishment of new costing committees,
the work of which is essential for the preparation of final loan bonds, are being
delayed by ministerial decision as a result of questions concerning a radical
change of the whole system and the speeding up of present proceedings. The
Agreement for the establishment of a special fund to be created from interest
payments made by the refugees, to finance the collection expenses of the
repayments, is in its final stages of negotiation. The same applies to the
arrangements for the establishment of a uniform repayment rate as recommended by
External Audit.

' General policy of contracting in Greece

3. The lack of specifications in most of the agreements of housing projects was
one of the most important reasons for the increase in construction costs in Greece
and the delay in the completion of these works. External Audit offered very
detailed comments and suggestions on the subject. The High Commissioner replied
that, especially in dealing with Governments, conditions cannot be dictated, but
agreements are very often a compromise and the result of long discussions and hard
bargaining. Furthermore, contracts have to be adapted to the specific legal and
administrative conditions of the country concerned and the High Commissioner
naturally can not change governmental procedures, unsatisfectory as they may be
from his point of view. He confirmed, however, that the recommendations made by
External Audit will be followed as and when new agreements for housing projects
are concluded in Greece. In so far as the cost increases under existing

2k



arrangements are concerned, a formula similar to the one proposed by External Audit
has been made applicable to all Greek building contracts by a Royal Decree.

L. The administrative expenditure of UNHCR for 1967 was $3,259,977 (section 18
of the United Nations regular budget). Against this, a sum of $412,400 was paid to
the United Nations in a global amount as a grant-in-aid of the administrative cost.
The Executive Committee approved the High Commissioner's proposal to pay this
grant-in-aid as far as possible from interest on invested bonds while the balance
is financed from the income to the current UNHCR programme for 1967. The amount
needed is comprised as follows:

Interest from banks $345,582.58
Other interest 3,365.97
Bank charges (1,324.13)
Loss or gain in conversion (21,688.58)
Transfer from current programme 1967 86,464.16

$412,400.00

5. The assets of all voluntary funds, emergency and trust funds as at
31 December 1967 totalled $19,680,604.11. ILiabilities totalled $16,268,2uk. 6L,
The assets thus exceeded liabilities by $3,412,359.47, the breakdown being:

Indemnification fund 1960 $459,357 .45
Supplementary indemnifaction fund 1966 796,995.08
Programme for 1967 70,737 .35
Special trust funds 334,970.23
Emergency fund 500;000.00
Funds set aside 1,250,299.36

$3,412,359.47

6., The Board of Auditors records its appreciation for the co-operation and
assistance extended by the High Commissioner, his staff and by the Internal Audit
Service.

(8igned) S.M. RAZA, S.Pk., Pakistan

Roger PELTOT, Belgium

Evaristo SCOURDIS, Colombia

20 JUNE 1968

25







C. STATISTICAL INFORMATION



Chart 1
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF UNHCR 2 AT YEAR END, 1963 to 1967

Thousands of US §

~ ) 58 i (s}
P~ e} ot o0
Bl 2|~ 8] |3
O o0 G\
8 ~ o «© 2 &
S| R - 0 !
— v 3 1.”
" 7o\ 0 on o
sl 8| 5| 2| 8¢
=] hp o« — ~ ~
| 7Y ™~ o
=] o D %
Bla| Rl 2|~ |8
-1 0 ~ —
=¥ ¢ o0 ~ e}
324 ~ 3 — w ¥
S| 9| | v o |~
— [0 ¢] N ~ (o]
. B4
& o @
sl 21 2 8
Q a o c
E 3] = ©
- > Q. _—
2] £ - [/ [\]
g 1 2|5 |8g]3
= o - = ©
— el [72] — c
o o nnv Q «
c = L S
< c - p— (2]
= o P =
< Q 2 o Q.
(/2] (&) —_ et o
3 (5] L0 - =]
(&) < (o] O n
N

11000

ASSETS

9000

7000

5000

3000

1000

L L T T P P Y L BT 2
2SR SRR RN 200000000 S

10000

8000

6000

2000

11000

LIABILITIES

10000

9000

8000

7000

6000

o
=
S
vy

4000

3000

o
[
D
o~

1000

1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

a) Excluding lozas made to or on behalf of refugees and indemnification funds.

28



Chart 2

FINANCING OF UNHCR ANNUAL PROGRAMMES,1963 to 1967

Thousands of US §

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967

Total expenditure 1,400 2,848 3,227 3,613 4,352
Financed by

Governmental contributions 14OQ 2638 2869 3119 3070

Private donations — 210 95 207 1226

Other income — — 263 287 56

29

1964




Chart 3
UNHCR ANNUAL PROGRAMMES BY AREA, 1963 to 1967
Thousands of US §

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967
] AFRICA 727 1,422 1,664 1,651 2,544
ASIA 17 112 284 424 430
EUROPE 378 810 790 1,098 801
LATIN AMERICA 196 414 285 192 351
\
\ VARIOUS AREAS 82 90 204 248 226
N
Total | 1,400 2848 3,227 3,613 4,352

4000

3000

W
;0:0.0
s
’,’0:0:030’

2000

1000

50

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967




Chart 4

TOTAL UNHCR EXPENDITURE BY AHEAa),|953 to 1967
Lhousands of US §

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967

7 AFRICA 1,592 1,904 2,042 2,201 3,135
&y ASIA 771 521 931 641 844
EUROPE 3,355 2,752 1,381 1,807 831

LATIN AMERICA 420 588 285 192 366
VARIOUS AREAS 450 600 343 307 340

Total all areas 6,588 6,365 4,982 5,148 5,516

7000

oo _

5000

4000 \

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967

a) Excluding indemnification funds.

31



Chart 5
TOTAL UNHCR EXPENDITURE BY PROGRAMME OR FUND "‘,) 1963 to 1967

Thousands of US $

] o~ MW [o0) \O
[{=} "n A -
=2} ) o~ (9 "
_— ~f -~
7al
o0 P~ \D o 0
Bl ~ ~ 3 — <
=] O O o~ O —t
— e iy
N~ ~ (@] [s o] o
% o~ o — A [e.0]
D o ()N o~ [’ Gu
— on ~f
o] n O T
e | = I N | D o)
> Q Y ™ Rl i
— ~ _ - N
o o n O\ [0 0]
7=} =] =) h: o 0
=z A < — \Q n
p— L] e — Ns)
©
°
-
»
® [}
Q E 7]
e | § 2
1 e 2 S
< o —
5| 2| 2| 3
o o Py 3
a o c =
— ] Q —_
© ey o o
2| S o ]
c [} £ Q.
< = 1T} »

S8 668 008 SS00C0GCEAEENEESSse0S08S
S8 860065 GCaGSASS P NS0 aeEEEGs S (
06 06 GO0 O 0G0 ESEESCECEN0EEs 00008008
26 0660 CEGSENEECESOSEEETSECEnnes 8l (
S0 680 6ScES0GCOOOEEESSSCGEAEASNOAASEN
S0 6 8¢S G080 CSEESERGE03CEREEEE 0 0
. e e O e 0 o e e e e e e R R
TSe s ceeesssEhOoOOes0SESsESees el S 8 4

S0 0O 0SB 8DSBRSNSOEEDOEDD
® 8 5 0 P e O 000D ORNPPESDE
9 DS RSSO EEOBOOEIRBES
S 089S0 GBSO ANNESESS B
eSS eSSBS REREEDREDEEDSBED
% 8 09 ASDOSOAEANPSRNPPCARES
I....I....ll..l.'...-..l..........l.........
C N N G R0 i I

w\

NS

" B " 0 S ONBESSEERESESSAES
® 58 B8 B8 A A0SR 3ES
S s SSEEEERSSSSESSEEETS
S 5 2 0 S 0888800060 EENGD
H 8 S S 8BBS00SO SIERERES
S o 8 0 s S sasSsasasNse
U0 0 R O )
‘S 8 @ 8 9GS 36 0 8880 8ES88E8D
5 8 0 S S A BRSO SEERSERE0S

.

7,000

6,000

5,000

4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

1967

1966

1966

1964

1963

a) Excluding indemnification funds,






HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications may be obtained from bookstores and
distributors throughout the world. Consult your bookstore or
write to: United Nations, Sales Section, New York or Geneva.

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

Les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les librairies et les
agences dépositaires du monde entier. Informez-vous auprés de votre librairie
ou adressez-vous &: Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Genéve.

COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLICACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

Las publicaciones de las Naciones Unidas estan en venta en librerias y
casas distribuidoras en todas partes del mundo. Consulte a su librero o
dirfjase a: Naciones Unidas, Seccién de Ventas, Nueva York o Ginebra.

Litho in U,N. Price: $U.S. 1.00 (or equivalent in other currencies) 16232-Augus: 1968-2,525



